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DIGEST: An emplcyee who is eligible for a Civil
Service Retiremgnt: annuity on the date
of involuntary separation from service
is not entitled to severance pay vnderl

5 U.8,C, §5595 (%970). " Yor the purpotes
of that seqtion, the term "employee" does
not include individuals who are eligible
for an immediate annuity on the date of
eeparation. 5 U.8.C, §559%(a){2)(iv) .
(1670), Claim-for severance pay is
danied.

Thomas J., Campbell has appealed Settlement Certificate
22834005 issued by our Claims Group on March 18, 1982,
denying his claim for severance pay. We suetain the denial
because, under 5 U,S,C, §5595 (1970), the term "employee"
for purpeses of severance pay aves not include an individual
who is eligille for an immediate annuity on the date of
separation. See 5 U.S.C, §5%95(a)(2)(iv).
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Mr, Thomas'J;fCampbe;l was invnluntarily separated Ergm
the Department of. the Air Force on August 31, 1959, - At that
time, he wap untitled to neverance pay.’ Payments veve post-
poned becau;,é Mr, Campbell accupted & temporary position,
effective September L, 1969, as 8taff Dirnctor of the Select
Committee on House Restaurants, House. of Representatives.
Mr. Campbeliilheld a.number of "excepted a?pointments“, which
were temporaty in natiure, from September 1, 1969 until
January 2i; 1979, when he was involuntarily separated from
Congressmall Fory‘’s office.
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Befoi} receiving severance pay, an employee must peet
the conditions.set forth in 5 U.S5.C..§5595 .(1970). Under
Subchapter 7-6d(b) of Book 550, Federal Personnel Manual
Supplement 990-2 (1969 ed. February 28, 1973), severance
payments to employees are postponed if, without a break in
service exceeding three days, the employee accepts one or
more temporary part-time or temporary intermittent appoint-
ments, Vhen the temporary employment terminates; payments
are to continue as prescribed by Section 5595 of title 5,
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United States Code, Pedera:;Persopnel Manual, Chapter
550-53, Subchapter 7-6d(b), (1969 ed, February 28, 19713),
8ince Hr, Campbell accepted a Government posivion
immedietely after he was involuntarily-separatwd from
the Department of the Air Force, payments of severance
pay were postponed, Upon the kermination of his employ-
ment in 1979, Mr. Campbell became entitled to severance
pay only if the conditions of section 5595 were met

on that date, ' |

" Bection 55! zuthorizes severance pay fovr employeeus
who'are involuntarily ssparated,for reasons other than
misconduct, delinquency, or inefficiency after keing
employed for at least 12 continuous months,  The pur-
pose of providing ‘severance pay to these employees is
to. "bridge the gap between employment and reemployment.”
John Brosky, Jr., B-1878h4, February 24, 1977, ., .,

* Receiving severance pay and an annuity simultaneonsly
"would not serve this purpose. National Guard Techrnlcian,
54 Comp, Gen, 905 (1975), Congress, therefore, limited
the definition of "employwe." Por the purposes of
severance pay, the term does not include individuals
who are entitled to an immediate annuity on the date

of separation from service, 5 U,8.C. §5595(a)(2)(iv).

The Federal Personnel Manual states that the
severance pay provision of section 5595 does not apply
to "an employee who is subject to any retirement law
or retirement system applicable to Federal employees,
and who, at the time of separation from the‘service,
is entitled to an immediate annuity," Pederal Personnel
Manual, Chapter 550, Subchapter 7-3b(2)(iv), (1669 ed.
May 7, 1981),

accorhing to the information we have been given,
Mr. Campbell was eligible for an immediate annuity under
the civil service retirement system at the time of his
separation on January 31, 1978, His eligibility for
an immediate annuity bars the receipt of sevefance pay.
. The denial of his claim by our Claims Group is sustained
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